
 

Audit Committee 
 

 
 

Thursday 26th January 2017 
 
10.00 am 
 
Main Committee Room,  
Council Offices, 
Brympton Way,  
Yeovil BA20 2HT 
 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Chairman: Derek Yeomans 
Vice-chairman: Tony Lock 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Beech 
Mike Best 
 

Carol Goodall 
Val Keitch 
Graham Middleton 
 

David Norris 
Colin Winder 
 

 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on 01935 462596 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 
This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 18 January 2017. 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Information for the Public 

 
The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the 
risk management framework and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of 
the authority’s financial and non-financial performance, to the extent that it affects the authority’s 
exposure to risk and weakens the control environment and to oversee the financial reporting 
process. 
 
The Audit Committee should review the Code of Corporate Governance seeking assurance 
where appropriate from the Executive or referring matters to management on the scrutiny 
function. 
 
The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are: 
 
Internal Audit Activity 
 
1. To approve the Internal Audit Charter and annual Internal Audit Plan; 

2. To receive quarterly summaries of Internal Audit reports and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken; 

3. To receive an annual summary report and opinion, and consider the level of assurance it 
provides on the council’s governance arrangements;  

4. To monitor the action plans
[...]
ouncil Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at:  
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where 
they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2017. 
 

 

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 26 January 2017 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 November 2016. 
 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting.   
 

4.   Public question time  

 

5.   Date of next meeting  

 
Councillors are requested to note that the next Audit Committee meeting is scheduled to be held 
at 10.00am on 23 February 2017 in Council Chamber B, Brympton Way, Yeovil. 
 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Arlingclose Training on the Treasury Management Strategy (Page 5) 

 

7.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2017/18 

(Pages 6 - 33) 
 

8.   Appointment of External Auditor (Page 34) 

 

9.   Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 35 - 36) 

 
 



Arlingclose Training on the Treasury Management Strategy 

 
 
 
SSDC’s Treasury Management Advisors – Arlingclose, will attend the meeting to provide 
training and advise members on the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Investment Strategy.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 

2017/18 

Assistant Director: Donna Parham, Finance and Corporate Services 
Service Manager: Donna Parham, Assistant Director,Finance and Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Karen Gubbins, Principal Accountant  
Contact Details: donna.parham@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462225 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report has been prepared for Audit Committee who has been tasked with the scrutiny of treasury 
management and to recommend to full Council the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Investment Strategy for 2017/18. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

To recommend the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy for 2017/18 to 
full Council (Appendix 1). 
 
 

Introduction 
 
In March 2012 the Authority adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which 
requires the Authority to approve a treasury management strategy before the start of each financial 
year.   

 
In addition, the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) issued revised Guidance 
on Local Authority Investments in March 2010 that requires the Authority to approve an investment 
strategy before the start of each financial year.  
 
This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard 
to both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Guidance 
 
The Authority has invested substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks 
i
[...]
ury 
strategy for borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy; this sets out the Council’s 
policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to the security and liquidity of those 
investments.  
 
The proposed strategy for 2017/18 takes into account the Council’s current treasury position and the 
approved Prudential Indicators and draws upon the forecasts for interest rates provided by the 
Council’s treasury advisers. 
 
The Strategy is attached at Appendix 1 and is split into the following main areas: 
 

 Background 

 Economic Background 

 Credit Outlook and Interest Rate Forecast 

 Balance Sheet and Treasury Position 

 Borrowing Requirement and Strategy  

 Investment Strategy  

 Policy on use of financial Derivatives 

 Balanced Budget Requirement 

 2017/18 MRP Statement  

 Monitoring and Reporting on Treasury Management 

 Other Items  

 
Financial Implications 
 
The revised strategy will achieve the budget for new investments in 2017/18.  If members would prefer 
to accept a more risk averse strategy we will be unable to achieve the Treasury Management Interest 
budget because the Authority will be restricted to counterparties who offer lower rates of return.  In 
addition, there would be less diversification within the Council’s portfolio, ultimately concentrating all 
risks within a select few counterparties. 
 
Background Papers: Cipfa Treasury Management Code of Practice 

Treasury Management Practices 
Arlingclose Treasury Strategy Template 

 

Page 7



Appendix 1 
 

South Somerset District Council 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

and Investment Strategy 2017/18 
 

 
Contents 
 
1. Background 
 
2 Economic Background 
 
3. Credit Outlook and Interest Rate Forecast 
 
4.  Balance Sheet and Treasury Position 
 
5. Borrowing Requirement and Strategy  
 
6. Investment Strategy  
 
7. Policy on use of financial Derivatives 
 
8. Balanced Budget Requirement 
 
9. 2017/18 MRP Statement  
 
10. Monitorin
[...]
ments in subsequent years.  

 
9.9  If no life can be reasonably attributed to an asset, such as freehold land, the life is 

taken to be a maximum of 50 years. In the case of freehold land on which a building 
or other structure is constructed, the life of the land will be treated as equal to that of 
the structure, where this would exceed 50 years.  

 
9.10  In instances where central government permits revenue expenditure to be 

capitalised, the Statutory Guidance sets out the number of years over which the 
charge to revenue must be made.  

 
Option 4 - Depreciation Method:  
 
9.11  The deprecation method is similar to that under Option 3 but MRP is equal to the 

depreciation provision required in accordance with proper accounting practices to be 
charged to the Income and Expenditure account  
 

MRP Policy for 2017/18:  
 
9.12 It is proposed that for 2017/18 the Council adopts Option 3 – Asset Life Method.  

Option 3 enables the calculation of MRP to be aligned with the life of the asset.  If it 
is ever proposed to vary the terms of this MRP Statement during the year, a revised 
statement will be made to Council at that time. 

 
9.13 MRP in respect of leases brought on Balance Sheet under the International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS) based Accounting Code of Practice will match the 
annual principal repayment for the associated deferred liability. 

 

Page 19



 
 

  

10. Monitoring and Reporting on Treasury Management  
 
The scrutiny of the treasury management function is carried out by the Audit 
Committee who then make recommendations to Full Council.  The Assistant Director 
(Finance and Corporate Services) will report to Council/Audit Committee on treasury 
management activity / performance as follows: 
 
(a) Audit Committee will be responsible for the scrutiny of treasury management 

activity and practices.  
 
(b) Audit Committee will review the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 

Investment Strategy, MRP Statement, and Prudential Indicators twice per year 
and recommend them to Council for Approval  

 
(c) Audit Committee will monitor Treasury Management activity quarterly and will 

approve the Treasury Management Practices on an annual basis  
 

(d) Full Council will receive the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 
Investment Strategy, MRP Statement, and Prudential Indicators prior to the start 
of the financial year and a mid year review against the strategy approved for the 
year.  

 
(e) The Council will produce an outturn report on its treasury activity no later than 

30th September after the financial year end. 
 
11. Other Items 

 
Training 
 

CIPFA’s revised Code requires that all members tasked with treasury management 
responsibilities, including scrutiny of the treasury management function, receive 
appropriate training relevant to their needs and understand fully their roles and 
responsibilities. 

   
Officers tasked with treasury management responsibilities are engaged in regular 
financial and treasury training through attendance at selective seminars/workshops 
and treasury courses.  

   
Treasury Management Advisors 
 

The Council appointed Arlingclose as its Treasury Advisers in 2005. The provision of 
treasury advisory services was formally re-tendered in autumn 2014 and Arlingclose 
was reappointed. Among the various services received is advice on investment, 
debt and capital finance issues appropriate to the Council’s individual circumstances 
and objectives.  
 
The Council monitors the service through measuring: 

 The timeliness of advice 

 The returns from investments 

 The accuracy of technical advice 

 Regular market testing 

 Regular internal meetings to discuss performance 

 Direct access to a nominated advisor 

 The quality and content of training courses 
 

Page 20



 
 

  

However, this doesn’t divest the Council from its responsibility of its treasury 
decisions.  
 

Investment of money borrowed in Advance of Need 

[...]
l treaties (often called 
multilateral development banks). The bonds carry a AAA 
rating in their own right.  Examples of supranational 
organisations are the European Investment Bank, the 
International Bank for Reconstruction and Development.  

Supported Capital 
Expenditure 

The financing element of Capital expenditure that is grant 
funded by Central Government 

Treasury Management 
Code  

CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the 
Public Services 

Temporary Borrowing Borrowing to cover peaks and troughs of cash flow, not to 
fund spending. 

Term Deposits Deposits of cash with terms attached relating to maturity 
and rate of return (interest) 

Unsupported Capital 
Expenditure 

The financing of Capital expenditure is financed internally 
through the revenue budget 

Yield The measure of the return on an investment instrument 

 
 

Page 33



 Appointment of External Auditor 

CEO: Alex Parmley, Chief Executive 
Assistant Director: Donna Parham, Finance and Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Donna Parham, Finance and Corporate Services 
Contact Details: Donna.Parham@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462225 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
This report outlines the possible routes for appointing an External Auditor from April 2018. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Audit Committee recommends full Council opt in to the Public Sector Audit appointments to 
appoint an external auditor by December 2017 
 

  

Background 
 
The 2014 Local Audit and Accountability Act abolished the Audit Commission and allowed local 
authorities to appoint their own auditors. This means that from 2018/19 SSDC will need to appoint or 
opt for Public Sector Audit Appointments to appoint an auditor. This must be completed by  
31st December 2017. 

 
 

The Report 
 
SSDC has three options for appointing an external auditor:- 
 

1. Undertake an individual procurement process (requires an independent auditor panel); 

2. Undertake an joint procurement process (requires an independent auditor panel); 

3. Opt into the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) process and have an auditor appointed to 
SSDC for five years commencing April 2018. 

 
The PSAA already has over 50% of authorities opt in. It is a not-for-profit company ultimately owned 
by the LGA. Authorities need to decide through a full Council resolution whether to opt in by the 9th 
March 2017. The PSAA will be able to negotiate on a bigger scale than individual authorities and will 
pool costs and apportion to audited bodies on a scale of fees taking into account size, complexity, and 
audit risks much in the way they are currently charged. It will also mean that there is no need to 
establish an auditor panel. An auditor panel must consist of a majority of independent members (or 
wholly independent members) and must be chaired by an independent member. The costs and 
resource required to do this outweigh the benefits of an independent process and therefore members 
are requested to approve an opt in to the PSAA process. 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 
There is no direct charge from the PSAA as they will be included within the audit fees that will be 
charged. SSDC’s currently pays £57,328 in audit fees to Grant Thornton.  
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 8



 

 Audit Committee Forward Plan 

 
Assistant Director: Donna Parham, Finance and Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Becky Sanders, Democratic Services Officer 
Contact Details: becky.sanders@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462596 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs Members of the agreed Audit Committee Forward Plan. 

 

Recommendation  
 
Members are asked to comment upon and note the proposed Audit Committee Forward Plan as 
attached. 
 

Audit Committee Forward Plan  

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed over the coming few months and is 
reviewed annually.  

Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed.  

 

 

Background Papers: None 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



 

Audit Committee – Forward Plan  
 

Committee 
Date 

Item Responsible 
Officer 

23 Feb 17  Treasury Management – third quarter monitoring report 

 Internal Audit – third quarter update 

 External Audit – Certification of Housing Benefit Subsidy 

Claim 

Karen Gubbins 

 

Moya Moore 

Donna Parham 

23 Mar 17  Internal Audit Plan – approve 17/18 plan 

 Internal Audit – Charter 

 Annual Fraud Programme 

 E:Procurement 

 Risk Management Update/Procurement Strategy Update 

Moya Moore 

Moya Moore 

Lynda Creek 

Gary Russ 

Gary Russ 

27 Apr 17  Statement of Accounting Policies for 2016/17 Accounts 

 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement 

 External Audit – Audit Plan 

 Review of Internal Audit 

Karen Gubbins 

 

Donna Parham 

Donna Parham 

Donna Parham 

25 May 17 
 Debt Write Offs report 

 Health, Safety and Welfare (Annual Report) 

Donna Parham 

Pam Harvey 

22 Jun 17  Register of staff interests – annual review 

 Annual Treasury Management Activity Report 2015/16 – 

Needs to go on to Full Council 

Ian Clarke 

Karen Gubbins 

27 Jul 17  Approve Annual Statement of Accounts 

 Approve Summary of Accounts 

 External Audit - Annual Governance Report 

 External Audit – VFM Conclusion 

Karen Gubbins 

Karen Gubbins 

Donna Parham 

Donna Parham 

24 Aug 17  Treasury Management – First Quarter monitoring report 

 Internal Audit – First Quarter Update 

Karen Gubbins 

 

Moya Moore 

28 Sep 17  Treasury Management Practices Karen Gubbins 

26 Oct 17  Mid-year review of Treasury Strategy – Needs to go on to 

Full Council 

Karen Gubbins 

23 Nov 17  Treasury Management – Second Quarter monitoring report 

 Internal Audit – second Quarter update 

 Annual Audit Letter 

Karen Gubbins 

 

Moya Moore 

Donna Parham 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	6 Arlingclose Training on the Treasury Management Strategy
	7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2017/18
	Appx 1 - SSDC Annual Treasury Management Statement and Investment Strategy 2017-18

	8 Appointment of External Auditor
	9 Audit Committee Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit 1 26.01.17 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at the Main Committee Room, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT on Thursday 26 January 2017. 

(10.00am  - 11.20am) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Derek Yeomans (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Beech 
Mike Best 
Carol Goodall 
Val Keitch 

Tony Lock 
Graham Middleton 
David Norris 
Colin Winder 

 
Officers  
 
Alex Parmley Chief Executive 
Donna Parham Assistant Director (Finance & Corporate Services) 
Karen Gubbins Principal Accountant (Exchequer) 
Becky Sanders Democratic Services Officer 
Kelly Wheeler Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
 
Peter Seib  
 

 

43. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

  

44. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
There were no apologies for absence as all members of the Audit Committee were 
present. 
 

  

45. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

  

46. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of public present at the meeting. 
 

  
 



 

 
 

Audit 2 26.01.17 

 

47. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Members noted the next meeting of the Audit Committee was scheduled for 10.00am on 
Thursday 23 February 2017. 
 

  

48. Arlingclose Training on the Treasury Management Strategy (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate Services) introduced Mark Swallow from 
Arlingclose – SSDC’s Treasury Management Advisors. 
 
Mr Swallow provided members with a comprehensive presentation about treasury 
management in local government including: 

 The requirement for a Treasury Management Strategy 

 Investment objectives 

 Bank deposits, bail-in and associated risks 

 Bank of England Inflation Report 

 Investment returns and inflation 

 Capital Financing Requirement and Minimum Revenue Provision 

 Borrowing, counterparties and investment instruments 

 Advantages of pooled funds 

 Comparison of property investments and information about Real Estate 
Investment Trusts 

 
During a brief discussion Mr Swallow responded to some points of detail including: 

 SSDC was different to some other local authorities as it already spread its 
investments across a wide range of classes. He noted many other authorities 
invested in areas with too much liquidity. 

 Clarification of how property funds worked. 
 
The Chief Executive commented that SSDC money was eroding and sources of revenue 
were decreasing. There is a need to look at income generation and using/investing our 
money in a different way which may mean taking a higher risk. He reminded members 
there were different types of risk and that taking safe options would also be a risk. 
 
The Chairman and members thanked Mr Swallow for his informative and interesting 
presentation. 
 

  

49. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2017/18 
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Principal Accountant introduced the report which had been prepared for the Audit 
Committee who are tasked with the scrutiny of treasury management. She had nothing 
further to add following the presentation on Treasury Management by Arlingclose 
(previous agenda item). 
 
In response to a query, about the figure of £12 million under the sub-heading ‘Investment 
of money borrowed in Advance of Need’, she explained in more detail how the figure had 
been calculated and that it was linked to Prudential Indicators 9 and 10. 
 



 

 
 

Audit 3 26.01.17 

 

There was no further discussion and members were in agreement to recommend that 
the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy for 2017/18 
(Appendix 1 to the agenda report) be approved by full Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That Audit Committee recommend full Council approve the Treasury 

Management Statement and Investment Strategy for 2017/18. 

 

  

50. Appointment of External Auditor (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate Services) presented the report which 
outlined the possible routes for appointing an External Auditor from April 2018. She 
explained the process and the options for going forward in a little more detail. The 
options had been discussed with the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) and opting 
into the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) process seemed to be the best way 
forward for SSDC. 
 
There was no further discussion and members were in agreement to recommend that full 
Council opt in to the Public Sector Audit Appointments to appoint an external auditor by 
December 2017 
 
RESOLVED: That Audit Committee recommend full Council opt in to the Public Sector 

Audit Appointments to appoint an external auditor by December 2017. 
 

  

51. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate Services) noted that at the last meeting it 
had been agreed that updates would be presented quarterly for monitoring the risk of the 
Transformation and Westlands projects. These reports were not shown on the Forward 
Plan in the agenda but would be added for future meetings.  
 
Members noted the Audit Committee Forward Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


